M
o
d
Model S9
Portable Metal Cutting Circular Saw
OPERATOR’S MANUAL
 WARNING!
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

Rear Bevel
Lock Screw
12
13
PARTS LIST
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # QTY ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # QTY
1 PLASTIC TRIM COVER SMS9-1 1 55 BEARING SMS9-55 1
2 SIGHT WINDOW SMS9-2 1 56 HANDLE, LEFT SIDE TRIGGER SMS9-56 1
3 CHIP COLLECTOR COVER SMS9-3 1 57 NUT, HANDLE RETAINING SMS9-57 3
4 TRIM COVER SCREWS SMS9-4 2 58 HANDLE, SOFT GRIP SMS9-58 1
5 INNER CHIP COVER PLATE SMS9-5 1 59 POWER CORD SMS9-59 1
6 WASHER SMS9-6 4 60 STRAIN RELIEF, CORD SMS9-60 1
7 SCREW SMS9-7 4 61 CLIP, STRAIN RELIEF SMS9-61 1
8 BOLT, BLADE DRIVE MOUNTING SMS9-8 1 62 SCREW SMS9-62 2
9 WASHER, OUTER BLADE DRIVE SMS9-9 1 63 TRIGGER SWITCH SMS9-63 1
10 FLANGE, OUTER BLADE DRIVE SMS9-10 1 64 LASER SWITCH SMS9-64 1
11 SAW BLADE STEELMAX
BL09
1 65 BEZEL, LASER SWITCH SMS9-65 1
12 FLANGE, INNER BLADE DRIVE SMS9-12 1 66 OVERLOAD (SOME MODELS) SMS9-66 1
13 RETAINER, MOVEABLE GUARD SMS9-13 1 67 HOLDER, LASER DIODE SMS9-67 1
14 BLADE GUARD SMS9-14 1 68 LASER DIODE SMS9-68 1
15 SCREW SMS9-15 2 69 SPRING, LASER ADJUSTING SMS9-69 1
16 SPRING, BLADE GUARD RETURN SMS9-16 1 70 HANDLE, RIGHT SIDE TRIGGER SMS9-70 1
17 FIXED GUARD SMS9-17 1 71 WASHER SMS9-71 3
18 CHIP DEFLECTOR BRACKET SMS9-18 1 72 SCREW SMS9-72 3
19 BLADE GUARD BUMPER SMS9-19 1 73 THUMBSCREW, EDGE GUIDE/BEVEL LOCK SMS9-73 3
20 CLIP, THUMBSCREW RETAINING SMS9-20 2 74 WASHER SMS9-74 2
21 MAIN FRAME SMS9-21 1 75 SPRING SMS9-75 1
22 THUMBSCREW, CHIP COVER RETAINING SMS9-22 2 76 CLIP SMS9-76 1
23 PLASTIC BATTERY COVER, OUTER SMS9-23 1 77 SHOE PLATE (REPLACED AS ASSEMBLY) SMS9-77 1
24 BATTERY HOLDER SMS9-24 1 78 BUSHING (PART OF ASSEMBLY #77) SMS9-78 1
25 BATTERY HOLDER SUPPORT SMS9-25 1 79 EDGE GUIDE SMS9-79 1
26    WIRE HOLDER    SMS9-26      1 80 RIVET (PART OF ASSEMBLY #77) SMS9-80 1
27   PLASTIC COVER    SMS9-27      1 81 RETAINER, EDGE GUIDE SMS9-81 1
28 BATTERY, AAA TYPE SMS9-28 2 82 SCREW SMS9-82 3
29 BATTERY COVER SMS9-29 1 83 PIN, SHOE PLATE FRONT SMS9-83 1
30 PLATE, GEARBOX COVER SMS9-30 1 84 THUMBSCREW SMS9-84 1
31 BEARING, BALL SMS9-31 1 85 WRENCH, BLADE SMS9-85 1
32 BEARING, BALL SMS9-32 1 86    WAVE WASHER    SMS9-86      1
33 COUNTER-SHAFT SMS9-33 1 87    RETAINING CLIP    SMS9-87      1
34 KEY SMS9-34 1 88 BOLT SMS988 1
35 GEAR SMS9-35 1 89 BRACKET, MOVABLE BEVEL SMS9-89 1
36 RETAINER CLIP SMS9-36 1 90 BRACKET, STATIONARY BEVEL SMS9-90 1
37 BUSHING SMS9-37 1 91 WASHER SMS9-91 1
38 GEAR HOUSING SMS9-38 1 92 SPRING SMS9-92 1
39 SPRING, BLADE LOCK SMS9-39 1 93 LEVER, BEVEL LOCK SMS9-93 1
40 BLADE LOCK SMS9-40 1 94 CLIP, RETAINING SMS9-94 1
41 SCREW, AUXILIARY HANDLE SMS9-41 1 95 NUT, BEVEL LOCK SMS9-95 1
42 AUXILIARY HANDLE SMS9-42 1 96 SCREW, BLADE GUARD SPRING SMS9-96 1
43 SCREW SMS9-43 4 97 BOLT, DEPTH ADJUSTING SMS9-97 1
44 WASHER SMS9-44 4 98 SCREW, GEARBOX COVER SMS9-98 3
45 CARBON BRUSH HOLDER SMS9-45 2 99 SCREW, LASER ADJUSTING SMS9-99 1
46 CARBON BRUSH SMS9-46 2 100 BRACKET, REAR DEPTH ADJUST SMS9-100 1
47 CARBON BRUSH COVER SMS9-47 2 101 CONNECTING ROD SMS9-101 1
48 MOTOR HOUSING SMS9-48 1 102 BOLT, DEPTH ADJUST SMS9-102 1
49 BUSHING, BEARING HOLDER SMS9-49 1 103 WASHER SMS9-103 1
50 FIELD WINDING SMS9-50 1 104 GEAR, OUTPUT SHAFT SMS9-104 1
51 SCREWS, FIELD WINDING SMS9-51 2 105 KEY SMS9-105 1
52 FAN SHROUD SMS9-52 1 106 OUTPUT SHAFT SMS9-106 1
53 BEARING SMS9-53 1 107 RETAINING CLIP SMS9-107 1
54 ARMATURE SMS9-54 1 108 LIGHT BULB (NOT SHOWN) SMS9-108 1
    109 TRANSFORMER (NOT SHOWN) SMS9-109 1
14
ASSEMBLY
 Your Steelmax® brand saw is shipped complete and protected inside a reusable carrying case. Remove all contents
from the case and inspect to ensure no damage was incurred during shipping. Your S9 Metal Cutter package should